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OVERALL RATING

B Y I

A B C D E None

SECTION RATING

PA1: Social Management System D _

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection C

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective

. A
Bargaining
PA 4: No Discrimination, Violence or Harassment A
PA 5: Fair Remuneration C
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PA 6: Decent Working Hours D _
PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety A _
PA 8: No Child Labour A _
PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers A _
PA 10: No Precarious Employment A _
PA 11: No Bonded, Forced Labour or Human Trafficking A _
PA 12: Protection of the Environment A _
PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour A _
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GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Name of lead auditor: Stanley Yang; APSCA membership number: CSCA21702342

Name of team auditor (if applicable): N/A; APSCA membership number: N/A

Name of observers, translators, trainees, advisors/consultants (if applicable): Nil

Monitoring partner name: Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Service

Audit Company APSCA Number: 11600002

Audit schedule details: The audit is planned for 1 auditor x 1.5 day

Audit Scope: This is a full audit, the scope covered all PAs with evaluations are done according to management and
employee interview, factory tour and document review.

Business partner information: The factory’s Chinese name was XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX, with the Uniform Social
Credit Co. 91350205671291988X. The factory’s address was XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX China
(Chinese address XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX). July 3, 2008. The factory specialized in manufacturing bags. The main
production processes including cutting, sewing, inspection and packing.

Audited location information: The audited rent the 5th floor of one 5-storey production building from
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX Co., Ltd. No Dormitory, canteen was provided.

o 1-4F: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX Co., Ltd. « 5F: Audited Company

Audited Company Operating shifts and hours: The normal workweek was from Monday to Friday, with the administrative
personals and all the workers worked in one shift per day and working times were 08:00-12:00 & 13:00-17:00 and
sometimes worked for 2 hours of overtime (18:00-20:00) on normal working days and eight hours of overtime on
Saturdays. The Sunday was always rest. There was no peak season month in this factory.

Time recording system: The workers in this facility used finger print system to record their working hours.

Salary payment details: The workers’ wages were calculated by hourly rate. The factory paid wages to its employees on
15th of the following month by cash.

Worker number information: There was a total of 98 workers in this factory with 14 management employees and 84
production workers (including 17 male worker and 67 female workers). There were 40 domestic migrant workers (10 male
workers and 30 female workers). All employees were at present on the audit day. No seasonal, temporary, foreign migrant,
disabled or home-based workers were noted in this factory. And there were no any other special group workers (interns,
apprentices, contractor workers etc.), either.

Good practices: The factory had provided 15-minute breaks in the morning and afternoon.

Worker organization details: There was no union in this factory. The factory respected the rights of workers to elect the
workers’ representatives. 2 worker representatives were elected by all workers in 2025.

Circumstances: There was no special circumstance during the audit.

Summary of findings: There were non-compliances at Performance Area 1.1, 1.4, Performance Area 2.4, 2.5,
Performance Area 5.4, 5.5 Performance Area 6.2 and Performance Area 7.3 and 7.4, during this audit.

Living wage calculation: BV has used the methodology which is similar with Anker Benchmark methodology to estimate
the living wage by estimating the cost of a basic but decent life style for a worker and his/her family. This involves adding
up the cost of three expenditure groups: food (for a low-cost nutritious diet), housing (for basic healthy housing), and other
essential expenses for a family, and then adding a small margin for sustainability and emergencies. The reason BV does
not use Anker benchmark is no data in GLWC for area where the factory is located. The data source: onsite audit
information collection (BV BNW)

Remark:

1. Documents not attached in the report:

«Contractor license/permit

Not Applicable. There was no contractor used in this factory.

*Agency labor contract

Not Applicable. There was no agency labor used in this factory.

* Government waivers

Not Applicable. There was no government waiver provided by the factory.
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« Collective bargaining agreements
Not Applicable. No collective bargaining agreements were provided by the factory.
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SITE DETAILS

Site
XXX XX XXX XX
CO.,LTD

GICS Classification

Sector
Consumer Discretionary

Sub Industry
Apparel, Accessories & Luxury
Goods

amfori Process Classifications

N.A.

NACE Classification

N.A.

MONITORING ID: 25-0334931

Site amfori ID
156-016646-001

Industry Group
Consumer Durables & Apparel

Industry
Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods

GS1 Classifications

N.A.

Water Stress Situation

N.A.
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METRICS

Key Metrics
Total workforce 98 Workers
Legal minimum wage in local currency 2,265 Monthly
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site 3,450 Monthly
Calculated living wage in local currency 2,664.87 Monthly
Total sample 10 Workers

Other Metrics

Male workers 21 Workers
Female workers 77 Workers
Non-binary workers 0 Workers
Permanent workers - Male 21 Workers
Permanent workers - Female 77 Workers
Permanent workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Temporary workers - Male 0 Workers
Temporary workers - Female 0 Workers
Temporary workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Seasonal workers - Male 0 Workers
Seasonal workers - Female 0 Workers
Seasonal workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Management - Male 4 Workers
Management - Female 10 Workers
Management - Non-binary 0 Workers
Apprentices - Male 0 Workers
Apprentices - Female 0 Workers
Apprentices - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers on probation - Male 0 Workers
Workers on probation - Female 0 Workers
Workers on probation - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers with night shift - Male 0 Workers
Workers with night shift - Female 0 Workers
Workers with night shift - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers with disabilities - Male 0 Workers
Workers with disabilities - Female 0 Workers
Workers with disabilities - Non-binary 0 Workers
Domestic migrant workers - Male 10 Workers
Domestic migrant workers - Female 30 Workers
Domestic migrant workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Foreign migrant workers - Male 0 Workers
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Foreign migrant workers - Female 0 Workers
Foreign migrant workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers hired directly - Male 21 Workers
Workers hired directly - Female 77 Workers
Workers hired directly - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers hired indirectly - Male 0 Workers
Workers hired indirectly - Female 0 Workers
Workers hired indirectly - Non-binary 0 Workers
Unionised workers - Male 0 Workers
Unionised workers - Female 0 Workers
Unionised workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers under CBA - Male 0 Workers
Workers under CBA - Female 0 Workers
Workers under CBA - Non-binary 0 Workers
Pregnant workers 0 Workers
Workers on parental leave - Male 0 Workers
Workers on parental leave - Female 0 Workers
Workers on parental leave - Non-binary 0 Workers
Sample - Male 4 Workers
Sample - Female 6 Workers
Sample - Non-binary 0 Workers
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FINDINGS

PA1: Social Management System
Site: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX CO.,LTD | Site amfori ID: 156-016646-001

Question: 1.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has set up an effective management system
to implement the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

[oes TR

Finding

Per document review, employee interview, BEETHER . ATHE . BEERH LRI E

management interview and onsite tour, it was noted i , T FE7AHRIEEZFEBSCIHEERLA
that the auditee did not establish effective HEEr= , $iTsE, 2, 5, 6F17EEME - 14

management system to implement the BSCI Code BRSBTS . EEALENREFEERE
of Conduct in production, performance area 1,2, 5, 37 , BEEEHE AWM IT{E- A TFFEBSCI 1.15FE5L
6 and 7 need to improve. This question was rated

as partially because the policy and procedure had

established, but the management did not effectively

work. This violated BSCI 1.1.

Question: 1.4 |s there satisfactory evidence that the auditee’s workforce capacity is properly organised to
meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts?

Finding

Per document review, employee interview, BECCHER . BT L EEEWN I 28
management interview , the factory had made plan & [ &7/t Haeasid BT 2 R & M EIER |
for its production and could meet the expectation of ~ {B&IT[ e HSIEEMMTHER THhA - 7
the delivery order or contract, but it was found that TEPAG. 2B ERIZ AN . T AR BANPIAT (8] Rt A8
the factory did not organize its workforce capacity HiEE R . AR A TS . EEAEE
reasonably and effectively. Based on the findingon  FIf2FC44R7 , BEREEAWHTIE. 175
PA6.2, workers' monthly overtime hours exceeded BSCI 1.4%%8.

legal limits systematically. This question was rated

as N because the policy and procedure had

established, but the management did not effectively

work. This violated BSCI 1.4

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection
Site: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX CO.,LTD | Site amfori ID: 156-016646-001

Question: 2.4 |s there satisfactory evidence that the auditee builds sufficient competence among
managers, workers and workers representatives to successfully embed responsible practices in the
business operation?
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Finding

B R . BEERY . ATHE . FER

T #FA 2SI RGER AR TAT R

EREE I ILMEBSCIEE R4% - 21T BSCIEE
BNEREEIRN R TIREBSCHT AENE . 7
FEBSCIRTAHENKIETEILS L BRIER T .

BT FESH+4EBSCl. FEN, , F0)SiEiE R S
A& - 1RIBBSCI 2 4B K& -

Per document review, management interview,
employee interview, it was noted that the factory
did not have completed system for training to
related responsible person in order to ensure they
have sufficient competence to implement BSCI
management system. For example, the
management representative provided training on
BSCI Code to its managers and workers and
posted BSCI code onsite, but according to the
interview statement of workers, workers did not
know what BSClI is. Thus, the finding was rating as
partially. This violated BSCI 2.4.

Question: 2.5 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has established, or participates in, an
effective operational-level grievance mechanism for individuals and communities?

Finding

BEHER . RTHHY . ERED U ERRIUR
HREA — I AAAIERNHE . DRIETARE

Per document review, management interview,
employee interview, it was noted that the facility did

not have a functional and transparent system in
place to guarantee that workers can address
complaints in a confidential manner and receive a

proper follow up within a reasonable period of time.

B RFEN A AR . FESIEMRENEER
ELHRHE - XNOFERIFENTE L BRI EE
EAsEmEr— BB R kB
BSCI 2.5 B KPIE -

This question was rated as no because the factory
management did not know how to establish a
functioning and transparent system. This violated
BSCI 2.5.

PA 5: Fair Remuneration
Site: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX CO.,LTD | Site amfori ID: 156-016646-001

Question: 5.4 |s there satisfactory evidence that the auditee provides sufficient remuneration that allows
workers to meet a decent standard of living?

Finding

BEHER . RTHHR . ERED I FRRINIR
BIZ A AR HIZA T TR R B AR AR -
RRIRENAD LT IREN 2 (B AT e FF EE R E SN E
PRRETELEN - X NAEWEATS L BEANTE
EEAFEINMTHEREEETH - R1EBSCI 5.4
& -

Per document review, management interview,
employee interview, it was noted that the facility did
not have a good understanding about living costs of
the workforce in the region, possible gaps that exist
between the actual remuneration and the fair
remuneration and potential actions to fill the gaps.
This question was rated as no because the factory
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MONITORING ID: 25-0334931

Finding

management did not know how to calculate the
BNW. This violated BSCI 5.4.

Question: 5.5 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee provides workers with the social benefits that
are legally granted without negative impact on their pay, level of seniority, position, or promotion prospects?

Finding

According to the social insurance payment receipt
provided by factory management, it was noted that
60 out of 98 employees were provided with
pension, unemployment, injury, medical and
maternity insurance in July 2025. Further, the
factory had provided a commercial insurance for
other 38 employees with a valid period from March
19, 2025 to March 18, 2026. Remark: The factory
management stated that employees working in the
factory had participated in the rural health
insurance and employees did not want to pay for
the city's social insurance. This violated Article 73
of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China.
This finding is rated as N.

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

RIE F1EER20255F 7 Bt {riaS R BIER T
JAh60/98B B TMET & L kilb . THn . Effdn
EE R WS, T EAMIBERTMET A
720253 H190 202653 18 A M Ak 4R -
#iT - I BEeAWIfRITEEFREME
TRl , AREENERAEWIRR . RIFELT
1t A R EFIEFDhE b B73EE. X nESH)
EANFFE -

Site: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX CO.,LTD | Site amfori ID: 156-016646-001

Question: 6.2 CRUCIAL: Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee request of overtime is in line with

the requirements of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

[oes——— [EER

Finding

Based on management and employee interview,
and time records review, it was noted that 30 out of
30 sample population employees worked in excess
of the statutory overtime hour limits. A review of 30
sample time records (10 samples from September,
December 2024 and June 2025 respectively)
yielded the following: ¢ 10 out of 10 sample
population employees worked in excess of 36
overtime hours per month (i.e. 60 hours) in
September 2024, which was not in compliance with
the legal requirement; « 10 out of 10 sample
population employees worked in excess of 36
overtime hours per month (i.e. 60 hours) in

SEEAARRTEB R HIRENTAHLRE

% . FiZR SR TN EBL T EEiME:. &
ZE M IR TAHAR fmE 30 MEAR (K dh A
2024F9 F , 12 A#1202556 HEMMEI51) . £F4
B304 RITANPIES AL, T ESRE . B4FH = -
10/10-& R T1E2024 59 ARANEAT[E] A 60/ 561 , 8
& BAnpEeTa A RERE 36 AT ATEENE 5 - 10/
1044 5 T1E2024F 12 BRIANBLET (8] 4 60/ 58T , 85T
& BhnpiaafaER 36/ BRI IE 5 - 10110
A ITE202556 ARINEIET[E] 1 60/ 61 , BiTE
Binvieta) FaeiBid 36 R HEENE . I *F
i A E R E IR A 2 L BRIEEIE
TEZFA RS T AR YIRS H B B
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Finding

December 2024, which was not in compliance with ¥ . FElt, , E AR EATE TS - RIE
the legal requirement. 10 out of 10 sample {rhie A REMET L FMFERE
population employees worked in excess of 36

overtime hours per month (i.e. 60 hours) in June

2025, which was not in compliance with the legal

requirement. The policy on the working hours

including overtime hours was established, but no

relevant personnel have been designated to count

the workers ' working hours and make timely

adjustments. Therefore, this finding was raised as

no. In accordance with Article 41 of the Labor Law

of the PRC.

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

o
Site: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXCO.,LTD | Site amfori ID: 156-016646-001

Question: 7.3 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee set up an effective management system that
ensures they regularly carry out risk assessments for safe, healthy and hygienic working conditions?

Finding

Through factory tour, it was noted that the factory BEIAHAN  FZaN T A EEESHTIE
did not provide sufficient hygiene supplies, suchas  F& . SFEF0HI{ERZE -

pregnancy and instrumentation, etc. A s A EAP-
This finding is rated as P. 1#HABSCI7.37&

This violated BSCI 7.3

Question: 7.4 Is there satisfactory evidence of active cooperation between management and workers
(and/or their representatives) when developing and implementing systems towards ensuring OHS?

Finding

Based on factory tour and document review, itwas  RIEL] #NFSC R , FREI L 2HAEE
noted that the factory had developed the systems THbEENEe AR , T T MR - 2

towards ensuring OHS and conducted risk BEHERNSAS , ARiSEIEEERR L
assessment to all positions in the factory. This AILEESTHERIBETZSFRAHESS
question was rated as partially as no evidence to 57 B aaidig. RIEBSCI 7.420% -

prove that employees or employees’
representatives were involved in the OHS system’s
implementation or risk assessment. This violated
BSCI 7.4.
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